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To create 
a work of art 

is to create 
   the world.      .

As part of our commitment to reduce our carbon footprint, 
this Annual Report is available on our website, 
republicgrenada.com/investor-relations

Wassily Kandinsky



2022 ANNUAL REPORT 1

We are inspired by new and creative viewpoints 

of the Republic brand.  This year, artwork from 

different cultures, ages and genders are featured 

throughout this report. Each one, a winning 

selection from our Group-wide Art of Banking 

competition. Each, a unique and imaginative 

expression of our products and services. 

Creating awareness of these artists and their 

ideas aligns with our commitment to educate 

a wide audience about art and the benefits 

of different perspectives.

Supporting the artistic community fosters 

innovation. As a leading bank, we understand 

innovation because we create the cutting 

edge for the rest to follow. From the Principles 

for Responsible Banking to the new ways we 

find every day to elevate our service, we are 

consistently perfecting the art of banking. 
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ON OUR COVER

“On My Way Home” 
Mortgages: Finally, Home

Following your path, a mortgage 
from Republic Bank leads 
to the home of your dreams.

ST. KITTS
& NEVIS
Marina Simmons
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Who We Are

OUR BANK

Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited is a subsidiary 

of Republic Financial Holdings Limited, a 

visionary organisation, with a long history of 

stability, financial strength and vast experience 

in the areas of commercial, retail, merchant and 

corporate banking in the Eastern Caribbean. 

The Bank was incorporated in October 1979; 

and is one of the leading commercial banks in 

Grenada with a network of seven branches, 18 

ATMs, and an asset base of $1.93 billion.

Having faithfully served our nation for over four 

decades, we have built a solid reputation as both 

a comprehensive financial services provider and 

an outstanding socially responsible corporate 

citizen, through our Power to Make A Difference

programme. The Bank has won the Eastern 

Caribbean Central Bank (ECCB) title of Best 

Corporate Citizen, nine times in the award’s 21-

year history.

Our Vision
Republic Bank,

the Caribbean Financial Institution 

of Choice for our Staff, Customers 

and Shareholders.

We set the Standard of Excellence

in Customer Satisfaction, Employee 

Engagement, Social Responsibility 

and Shareholder Value, while building 

successful societies.

Our Mission
Our mission is to provide Personalised, 

Efficient and Competitively-priced 

Financial Services and to implement 

Sound Policies which will redound 

to the benefit of our Customers, Staff, 

Shareholders and the Communities 

we serve.

Our Core Values
Customer Focus

Integrity

Respect for the Individual

Professionalism

Results Orientation

We value people, 

we serve with heart, 

we are deeply committed 

to your success...

we care

Our Declaration of Purpose
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Where We Are

7
BRANCHES

18
ATMS

1	 Republic House 
2	 Grand Anse
3	 Halifax Street
4	 Melville Street
5	 Gouyave
6	 Grenville
7	 Carriacou

Sources of Revenue (%)

2.3  Liquid Assets
2.8  Other Income

6.9  Investment Securities

8.8  Exchange Earnings

15.7  Fees & Commissions

63.5  Advances

SHARE PRICE (EC$)

DIVIDENDS YIELD (%)

EARNINGS PER SHARE (EC$)

PRICE EARNINGS RATIO

Our Performance

45.00

3.10

2.75

16.36

45.00

1.60

1.80

25.00

2022	 	       2021

TOTAL ASSETS (EC$ BILLION)

PROFIT AFTER TAX (EC$ MILLION)

1.93

10.39

1.80

6.81

2022	 	       2021
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NOTICE OF MEETING

Notice of Annual General Meeting 
NOTICE is hereby given that the Thirty-ninth Annual Meeting 

of Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited will be held at the 

St. Andrew’s Conference Room, Spice Island Beach Resort, 

Grand Anse, St. George on Wednesday March 1, 2023, at 3:30 

p.m. for the following purposes:

1	 To receive the Audited Financial Statements of the 

Company for the year ended September 30, 2022, and the 

Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.

2	 To take note of the dividends paid for the twelve-month 

period ended September 30, 2022.

3	 To elect Directors.

4	 To re-appoint Ernst & Young as the Auditors, and to 

authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration.

5	 Any other business.

By order of the Board

Andrea M. De Matas

Corporate Secretary

January 30, 2023

Notes
Persons Entitled to Notice
Pursuant to sections 108 and 110 of the Companies Act 1994 

as contained in Chapter 58A of the 2020 Continuous Revised 

Edition of the Laws of Grenada, the Directors of the Company 

have fixed 	 January 30, 2023, as the Record Date for the 

determination of Shareholders entitled to receive notice 

of the Annual Meeting.  Only Shareholders on record at the 

close of business on January 30, 2023, are therefore entitled to 

receive notice of the Annual Meeting.  

Proxies
Shareholders of the Company entitled to attend and vote at 

the Meeting are entitled to appoint one or more proxies to 

attend, and in a poll, vote instead of them.  A proxy need not 

be a Shareholder. Shareholders who return completed Proxy 

Forms are not precluded, if subsequently they so wish, from 

attending the Meeting instead of their proxies and voting in 

person.  In the event of a poll, their proxy vote lodged with the 

Registered Office will be excluded.

Dividend
A final dividend of $0.30 per share (2021: $0.72), declared for 

the financial year ended September 30, 2022, was paid on 

January 13, 2023, to Shareholders on record at the close of 

business on December 30, 2022.

Documents Available for Inspection
The 2022 Audited Financial Statements are available online at 

www.republicgrenada.com 

No service contract was granted by the Company to any 

Director or proposed Director of the Company.
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NOTICE OF MEETING

Directors
Chairman 

Gregory I. Thomson, BSc (Math and Physics), MBA

Managing Director

Naomi E. De Allie, BSc (Hons.) (Fin. Services), 
MSc (Fin. Services Mgmt.), ACIB

 

Non-Executive Directors

Leon D. Charles, BSc (Hons.) (Agri. Mgmt.), MBA, Acc. Dir.

Christopher C. Husbands, BSc (Hons.) (Civil and Env. Eng.), MSc 
(Proj. Mgmt.), MBA (Fin.), Acc. Dir. 

Richard M. Lewis, HBA

Parasram Salickram, FCCA, ACMA, CGMA, CA, CFA, FRM

Leslie-Ann V. Seon, BA (Hons.), LLB (Hons.), LEC

Isabelle S. V. Slinger, BSc (Hons.) (Computers and Info. Systems), CA
 

Graham K. Williams, BA (Econ.) 

Karen T. Yip Chuck, BSc (Hons.) (Econ.), MBA, 
Dip. (Business Admin.), ACIB, CIA

Corporate Management
Corporate Secretary  

Andrea M. De Matas, LLB (Hons), LEC 

Registered Office
Republic House

Maurice Bishop Highway

Grand Anse

St. George

Grenada

West Indies

Tel: 1 (473) 444-BANK (2265)

Fax: 1 (473) 444-5501

Swift: NCBGGDGD

E-mail: rbgdinfo@rfhl.com

Website: www.republicgrenada.com

Registrar
Eastern Caribbean Central Securities Registry

P.O. Box 94

Bird Rock

Basseterre

St. Kitts and Nevis

West Indies

Attorneys-at-Law
Renwick & Payne

Corner Church and Lucas Streets

St. George’s

Grenada

West Indies

Seon & Associates

Lucas Street

St. George’s

Grenada

West Indies

Auditors
Ernst & Young

Mardini Building

Rodney Bay, Gros Islet

St. Lucia

CORPORATE INFORMATION
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BANK PROFILE 

Executive Management
Managing Director

Naomi E. De Allie, BSc (Hons.) (Fin. Services), 

MSc (Fin. Services Mgmt.), ACIB 

General Manager, Credit

Kalawatee A. Bickramsingh, MBA, Dip. (Fin. Mgmt.), AICB (Hons.), 

CPA, ICATT

General Manager, Operations

Clifford D. Bailey, BSc (Computing and Info. Systems), 
MSc (IT and Mgmt.), Cert. (Corp. Gov.)

Head Office Departments 
Manager, Commercial Credit

Devon M. Thornhill, BSc (Hons.) (Bkg. and Fin.), MBA

Manager, Finance

Elizabeth M. Richards-Daniel, MBA (Fin. Services), FCCA

Manager, Head Office 

Mavis H. Mc Burnie, MBA, Exec. Dip. (Dist.) (Mgmt. Studies), 

CAMS-RM, CAMS, AMLCA

Manager, Head Office 

Kurt D. Mc Farlane, BSc (Hons.) (Bkg. and Fin.)  

Manager, Information Technology 

Sherman L. Douglas, AAS (Computer Science), A+, Security+

Manager, Human Resources 

Aesia B. Worme, BSc (Hons.) (Social Sciences), EMBA (Dist.), 
Dip. (Proj. Mgmt.), CAMS

Branch Network 
CARRIACOU BRANCH 

Officer-in-Charge

Roger J. Patrice

GOUYAVE BRANCH 

Officer-in-Charge (Acting)

Candia Crosby-Thomas, AICB 

GRAND ANSE BRANCH 

Branch Manager 

Stephan S. Andrews, BSc (Hons.) (Acct. and Mktg.), MBA

GRENVILLE BRANCH 

Officer-in-Charge (Acting)

Clifton D. Douglas 

HALIFAX STREET BRANCH 

Branch Manager 

Kathleen S. Harris-Forrester 

MELVILLE STREET BRANCH 

Manager, Retail Services

Dorian L. Mc Phail 

REPUBLIC HOUSE BRANCH 

Manager, Retail Services

Mc Kie J. Griffith, BSc (Mgmt.)
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BANK PROFILE FINANCIAL SUMMARY
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000)

		  Restated
	 2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018	 2017
		
	 					   

Total Assets	  1,925,718 	  1,803,383 	  1,970,751 	  1,011,580 	  952,035 	  922,771 

Customer Deposits	  1,615,659 	  1,541,461 	  1,538,749 	  871,257 	  813,389 	  795,324 

Advances	  901,510 	  863,140 	  837,077 	  490,082 	  468,392 	  442,879 

Stated Capital	  117,337 	  117,337 	  117,337 	  20,745 	  20,745 	  20,745 

Shareholders’ Equity	  230,729 	  228,807 	  221,287 	  119,696 	  114,110 	  108,162 

Number of Shares	  3,774 	  3,774 	  3,774 	  1,628 	  1,628 	  1,628

 

Profit after Taxation	  10,391 	  6,811 	  7,112 	  10,437 	  7,878 	  6,146 

Dividends based on results for the year	  5,284 	  2,717 	 –   	  1,872 	  2,442 	 –

Dividends paid during the year	  6,869 	 –	  1,872 	  3,825 	 –  	 –

Earnings per share ($) 	 2.75	 1.80	  2.61 	  6.41 	  4.84 	  3.78 

						    

	

						    

						    



REPUBLIC BANK (GRENADA) LIMITED 10

“Saving Towards the Dream” RightStart: From Young

Aspiring to your future 
career—little deposits can 
turn into a big lumpsum 
in a RightStart account. 

ST. VINCENT
& THE
GRENADINES
Jadiel Foster
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	 1	 2	 3	 4

1	 GREGORY I. THOMSON
	 Chairman

2	 NAOMI E. DE ALLIE
	 Managing Director

3	 LEON D. CHARLES
	 Chief Executive Officer, 
	 Charles and Associates (CAA) Inc.

4	 CHRISTOPHER C. HUSBANDS
	 General Manager, 
	 National Water and Sewerage Authority

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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	 5	 6	 7	

5	 RICHARD M. LEWIS
	 Executive Chairman, 
	 Label House Group Limited

6	 PARASRAM SALICKRAM
	 Group Vice President (Designate)

7	 LESLIE-ANN V. SEON
	 Principal,
	 Seon and Associates 

	

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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	 5	 6	 7	 	 8	 9	 10	

8	 ISABELLE S. V. SLINGER
	 Principal, 
	 Comserv Limited 

9	 GRAHAM K. WILLIAMS
	 Managing Director, 
	 Westerhall Estate Limited

10	 KAREN T. YIP CHUCK
	 Group Vice President (Designate)
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Gregory I. Thomson

Appointed to the Board  2014

Age  70

Credentials

•	 Bachelor of Science in Mathematics and Physics, University 

of the West Indies 

•	 Master of Business Administration, University of Western 

Ontario

Professional Summary

•	 Career banker with over 40 years’ experience in banking 

and finance

•	 Deputy Managing Director, Republic Bank Limited for seven 

years, until 2012 

Subcommittees

•	 Governance, Nomination and Compensation 

•	 Audit and Enterprise Risk 

Internal Appointments

•	 Board member, Republic Financial Holdings Limited, 

Republic Bank Limited

External Appointments

•	 Board member, One Caribbean Media Limited 

•	 Chairman, Caribbean Information and Credit Rating 

Services Limited 

Naomi E. De Allie

Appointed to the Board  2021

Age  57

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Science in Financial Services with Honours, 

University of Manchester

•	 Master of Science in Financial Services Management, 

University of London

•	 Associate, Chartered Institute of Bankers

Professional Summary

•	 Career banker with a wealth of experience in commercial 

credit, corporate credit, and risk management streams, 

gathered over 27 years with the Republic Group

•	 General Manager, Credit and Enterprise Risk, Republic Bank 

(Barbados) Limited for three years

•	 General Manager, Credit, Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited 

for five years

Subcommittee

•	 Credit

Leon D. Charles

Appointed to the Board  1990

Age  64

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Science in Agriculture Management with First 

Class Honours, University of the West Indies

•	 Master of Business Administration, University of Western 

Ontario

•	 Accredited Director, Chartered Governance Institute of 

Canada

•	 International Environmental Law Certificate, Overcoming 

Negotiation  Deadlocks, United Nations Institute for 

    Training and Research

Professional Summary

•	 Chief Executive Officer and Owner of Charles and Associates 

(CAA) Inc. consulting firm

•	 Active in business and sustainable development fields at 

the local, regional and international levels 

-	 Business activities include strategic planning, project 

development and evaluation, management training, and 

facilitation

-	 Sustainable development focus includes: climate change 

advisory services, high-level national representation at 

the United Nations climate change negotiations, poverty 

reduction, and early childhood development programming 

Subcommittees

•	 Governance, Nomination and Compensation

•	 Audit and Enterprise Risk 

•	 Credit 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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Christopher C. Husbands

Appointed to the Board  2015

Age  53

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Science in Civil and Environmental Engineering 

with Honours, University of the West Indies

•	 Master of Business Administration in Finance, University of 

Toronto

•	 Master of Science in Project Management, Florida 

International University

•	 Accredited Director, Eastern Caribbean Securities Exchange 

Directors Education and Accreditation Programme

Professional Summary

•	 General Manager, National Water and Sewerage Authority 

Subcommittees

•	 Governance, Nomination and Compensation

•	 Audit and Enterprise Risk 

•	 Credit 

External Appointments

•	 President, Caribbean Water and Sewerage Association; 

•	 Director, Planning and Development Authority

Richard M. Lewis

Appointed to the Board  2015

Age  70

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Arts in Business Administration with Honours, 

University of Western Ontario Richard Ivey School of 

Business, Canada 

•	 Graduate in OND Electrical Engineering, Newcastle Institute 

of Technology

Professional Summary

•	 Executive Chairman, Label House Group Limited; the 

largest specialist label and packaging printer; supplier of 

manufactured pouches and in-store merchandising units 

in the Caribbean 

•	 Active business coach for ActionCOACH in Trinidad and 

Tobago 

Subcommittee

•	 Governance, Nomination and Compensation 

Internal Appointments

•	 Director, Republic Bank (Guyana) Limited, Republic Wealth 

Management Limited

External Appointments

•	 Chairman, Prestige Business Publications; The Beacon 

Insurance Company Limited

Parasram Salickram

Appointed to the Board  2016

Age  44

Credentials 

•	 Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

•	 Member of the Chartered Institute of Management 

Accountants

•	 Member of the Chartered Global Management Accountants

•	 Chartered Financial Analyst Charterholder 

•	 Financial Risk Manager, Global Association of Risk 

Professionals 

•	 Graduate, Advanced Management Programme, Harvard 

Business School 

Professional Summary

•	 Former Chief Risk Officer, Republic Bank Limited

•	 Former General Manager, Group Risk, Republic Bank 

Limited

•	 Past General Manager, Planning and Financial Control, 

Republic Bank Limited

•	 Past Chief Financial Officer, Republic Financial Holdings 

Limited

•	 Past Chief Financial Officer, Republic Bank (Barbados) 

Limited, Republic Bank (DR) S.A.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Leslie-Ann V. Seon

Appointed to the Board  2015

Age  58

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Arts with Honours, University of the West Indies

•	 Bachelor of Laws with Honours, University of the West Indies

•	 Legal Education Certificate, Hugh Wooding Law School, 

Trinidad

Professional Summary

•	 Admitted to the Bars of Grenada, Barbados, and the British 

Virgin Islands (1993)

•	 Extensive experience in the fields of corporate and 

commercial law, insolvency, real estate, and cross-border 

transactional advisory work

Subcommittee

•	 Credit

External Appointment

•	 Honorary Consul of the Republic of Chile

Isabelle S. V. Slinger

Appointed to the Board  2009

Age  55

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Science in Computers and Information Systems 

with Honours, London Metropolitan University 

•	 Member, Institute of Chartered Accountants of the Eastern 

Caribbean

Professional Summary

•	 Principal, Comserv Limited, offering financial and 

information technology advisory services for more than 30 

years

•	 Extensive experience in developing accounting and 

information systems for the private sector

•	 Managing Director, The Tower Estate (Grenada) Limited

Subcommittees

•	 Governance, Nomination and Compensation

•	 Audit and Enterprise Risk 

•	 Credit

External Appointments

· 	 Board member for several companies in the private sector 

including Elite Services Ltd., David Slinger and Co. Limited

Graham K. Williams

Appointed to the Board  2012

Age  58

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Arts in Economics, University of Windsor, 

Canada 

Professional Summary

•	 Managing Director, Westerhall Estate Limited

•	 Extensive experience in new product development and 

business expansion and development

•	 Expanded Westerhall Estate’s product range from a 

single brand to eight different cuvées ranging from three 

to 23-year-old rum bottlings, and developed their export 

market to include the USA and UK

•	 Worked with numerous independent bottlers to develop 

their brands in the USA, Bahamas, and UK

•	 Founding Director, Island Ice Co. Ltd., manufacturer and 

distributor of cubed party ice for the hospitality industry

•	 Conceptualised and developed Umbrellas Beach Bar and 

Restaurant

•	 Founding Director, Renegade Rum Group Limited, which 

reintroduced the cultivation of sugar cane in Grenada for 

premium rum production, for the international market. 

Companies comprise: CaneCo Limited and Renegade Rum 

Distillery Limited   

Subcommittees

•	 Governance, Nomination and Compensation 

•	 Audit and Enterprise Risk 

•	 Credit

External Appointments

•	 Chairman, Guardian General Insurance (OECS) Limited 

•	 Director, Renegade Rum Group Limited
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Karen T. Yip Chuck

Appointed to the Board  2013

Age  54

Credentials 

•	 Bachelor of Science in Economics with Honours, University 

of the West Indies 

•	 Master of Business Administration, Heriot Watt University of 

Edinburgh 

•	 Graduate, Advanced Management Programme, Harvard 

Business School

•	 Diploma in Business Administration, Heriot Watt University 

of Edinburgh

•	 Certified Internal Auditor and Associate, Chartered Institute 

of Banking

Professional Summary

•	 Career banker with more than 30 years’ experience

•	 Former General Manager, Commercial and Retail Banking, 

Republic Bank Limited

•	 Numerous other senior management and executive 

leadership  positions within the Bank 

Subcommittee

•	 Credit 

Internal Appointments

•	 Chairman, Republic Bank (St. Maarten) N.V.

•	 Director, Republic Bank Trinidad & Tobago (Barbados) 

Limited

External Appointment

•	 Vice President, Trinidad and Tobago Chamber of Industry 

and Commerce 
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Your Directors have pleasure in submitting their Report for the year ended September 30, 2022.

Financial Results and Dividends
The Directors’ Report that the Bank has recorded net profit after taxation of $10.39 million for the year ended September 30, 2022.

The Directors have declared a final dividend of $0.30 per share (2021: $0.72) to Shareholders on record as at December 30, 2022.

Substantial Interest in Share Capital as at September 30, 2022

		  Ordinary Shares

Republic Financial Holdings Limited 	  3,204,156

National Insurance Scheme                                                                                                                       	      190,704

A substantial interest is a holding of five percent or more of the issued share capital of the Bank.

Directors
In accordance with By-law No. 1, Paragraph 4.3.1, Karen T. Yip Chuck, Richard M. Lewis, and Leslie-Ann V. Seon retire from the 

Board by rotation and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election for a term expiring at the close of the third annual meeting 

following this appointment.

Directors’ Interest
Set out are the names of the Directors with an interest in the company at September 30, 2022, together with particulars of their 

shareholdings.

Director	 Beneficial Interest                                Non-Beneficial Interest

Leon D. Charles 	 520 	 Nil

Gregory I. Thomson 	 Nil 	 50

Isabelle S. V. Slinger 	 Nil 	 50

Graham K. Williams 	 Nil 	 50

Karen T. Yip Chuck 	 Nil 	 50

Leslie-Ann V. Seon 	 50 	 Nil

Christopher C. Husbands 	 390 	 Nil

Richard M. Lewis 	 Nil 	 50

Parasram Salickram 	 Nil 	 50

Naomi E. De Allie 	 Nil 	 50

Auditors
The retiring Auditors, Ernst & Young have expressed their willingness to be re-appointed, and a resolution to that effect will be 

proposed at the Annual Meeting. 

By order of the Board

Andrea M. De Matas

Corporate Secretary
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“Credit Card in 3D”  Credit Cards: A New World Of Opportunity

A whole new way of looking 
at the world and enjoying its 
opportunities—that’s what 
the Republic Bank range 
of credit cards gives you.

TRINIDAD
& TOBAGO
Alaysha Alleyne-Jack
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Gregory I. Thomson

The domestic economy expanded 
by 4.7% in 2021; the main drivers 
being the construction, agriculture 
and financial sectors



REPUBLIC BANK (GRENADA) LIMITED 22

CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW

Results
I am pleased to announce that the Bank recorded net profit after taxation of $10.39 million for the year ended 

September 30, 2022. This represents an increase of $3.58 million or 52.57% over the 2021 reported profit of $6.81 

million. This performance reflects a positive movement in credit loss recovery/(expense) on financial assets of $7.13 

million mainly due to improvement in economic activities and a reduction to provision held for the potential impact 

of COVID-19. 

10.39
NET PROFIT
(EC$M)

1.93
TOTAL ASSETS 
(EC$B)

1.40
TOTAL
DIVIDENDS (EC$)

Total assets stood at $1.93 billion as at September 30, 2022. 

The Bank remains well capitalised with Tier 1 capital ratio of 

11.2%.  

Based on the results for fiscal 2022, the Board of Directors has 

declared a final dividend of $0.30 per share which brings the 

total dividend to $1.40 per share for the fiscal year. The final 

dividend was paid on January 13, 2023, to shareholders on 

record as at December 30, 2022.

Global Economy
The after-effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Russia-

Ukraine war and the sudden significant increase in inflation 

made 2022 a very difficult year for the world economy. 

Central Banks across the globe reacted to the conditions by 

increasing interest rates in an attempt to control inflation. 

As a consequence, there has been a dampening of growth 

expectations with the International Monetary Fund (IMF) 

reducing its original projections of 4.4% growth in the world’s 

real Gross Domestic Product (GDP) to 3.2%. The economic 

challenges are expected to roll into 2023 with the IMF 

projecting that world economic growth will decline to 2.7% 

and that it (2023) will be a difficult year for many people. As 

is normal, not all sectors saw slow growth or decline. In fact, 

the tourism sector has grown significantly as COVID-19 travel 

restrictions have largely been lifted. This has been beneficial 

for the Caribbean countries, including Grenada, which have 

large tourism sectors.

Regional Economy
The Eastern Caribbean Currency Union (ECCU) is projected 

to register a 7.2% increase in real GDP in 2022, due largely 

to activities in the tourism and construction sectors. The 

combination of pent-up demand and the re-opening of the 

global economy fuelled the resurgence of the tourism sector 

in 2022, with most destinations registering significant growth 

in both stay-over and cruise ship arrivals. As encouraging as 

this has been, it is still 18% below pre-pandemic levels.  There 

are indications of improved airlift into the region from the 

major airlines and this should lend support to Grenada’s 

tourism sector recovery.

Grenada Economy
The domestic economy grew by 4.7% in 2021; the main drivers 

being the construction, agriculture and financial sectors. At 

the end of July 2022, stay-over arrivals increased by 358%; 

however, this is still below pre-pandemic levels. All major 

sectors, especially the tourism-related sectors, continued to 

demonstrate strong performance towards the end of the year 

and, it is anticipated, should contribute to further growth in 

2022. Additionally, it is expected that the ongoing expansion 

of the agricultural sector could help alleviate inflationary 

pressures. Overall, this resurgence in economic activity 

augured well for the Bank.
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IN THE FIRST SEVEN MONTHS OF THE YEAR, STAY-OVER ARRIVALS GREW 

BY 358%; HOWEVER, THEY ARE STILL NOT AT PRE-PANDEMIC LEVELS.  

THE RESURGENCE OF ECONOMIC ACTIVITY, ESPECIALLY IN THE TOURISM 

SECTOR, AUGURED WELL FOR THE BANK.  

While improvements were recorded, global inflation, 

particularly with the surges in food and energy prices, had a 

negative impact. The Government sought to lessen the effect 

by implementing a six-month cap on freight charges (with 

effect from October 1, 2022). 

Growth of 6.0% is projected for 2022, driven by strong 

performance in all major sectors, especially the tourism-

related sectors. Agricultural activity is also expected to expand 

in 2022, which could help alleviate inflationary pressures. 

Outlook
The continued recovery of the major sectors is expected to 

produce another positive performance in 2023. Tourism-led 

construction and other tourism-based investments will help 

bolster construction activity; however, slowing growth in key 

tourism source markets represents a major risk. 

The conversion of the IT systems to the RFHL technology 

platforms is a major milestone for the Bank. This improvement 

in technology will bring about enhanced customer experience 

and generate major benefits for all stakeholders.

Appreciation
I recognise the commitment and loyalty of all our valued 

stakeholders.  I extend gratitude to the staff for their continued 

support and dedication to the success of the Bank. Special 

thanks to my fellow Directors for their continued guidance.

Gregory I. Thomson

Chairman
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Our leadership structure has remained relatively unchanged since 1994. From that time to present, the size and role of the Group 

has expanded signficantly, prompting a need to optimise our leadership effectiveness. Since 1994, the growth we have seen 

includes: 

•	 Overseas subsidiaries increased from 2 to 9

•	 Total number of employees increased from 1,950 to 7,500

•	 Total assets grew from US$0.9 billion to US$15.5 billion

•	 Operation and regulatory complexity of the Group has expanded (e.g. Life Insurance business) and profitability has increased.

Meet Our Group Vice Presidents: 

Parasram Salickram 
Parasram has experience across four countries: Guyana, Trinidad and Tobago, Barbados and the Dominican Republic. In his 18 years 

with the Group, he has served in key finance roles including: Senior Manager, then General Manager of Planning and Financial 

Control, General Manager, Group Risk, Republic Bank (Trinidad) Limited; Head, then Second Vice President, Finance, Treasury and 

Administration, Republic Bank (DR) S.A.; Corporate Controller, Republic Bank (Barbados) Limited. He also served as Chief Financial 

Officer and Chief Risk Officer of Republic Financial Holdings Limited.

    “I THINK LEADING BY EXAMPLE IS KEY – KNOWING THE WAY, SHOWING THE WAY.”

Karen Yip Chuck
Karen’s career in banking spans more than 30 years, during which time she has acquired expert knowledge of the Bank’s core 

operations. She has held a number of senior positions within the bank serving as General Manager of: Internal Audit; Trust and 

Asset Management; Corporate and Investment Banking; Wealth Management, and Commercial and Retail Banking. 

     “FOR ME, LEADERSHIP MEANS SERVING WITH EMPATHY AND EMPOWERING OTHERS TO SUCCEED.”

Richard Sammy
Richard is a distinguished banker with significant regional experience. He joined Republic Bank in 2009 as Regional Manager, 

Merchant Banking and has since held positions as: Regional Corporate Manager-South; Managing Director, Republic Bank 

(Guyana) Limited and General Manager, Corporate and Investment Banking, Republic Bank Limited. 

    “LEADERSHIP IS ABOUT EMPOWERMENT, AND CHALLENGING THE STATUS QUO.”

We wish them a brilliant future and look forward to their wealth of insight in taking the Group to greater heights.

WE ARE PLEASED TO INTRODUCE OUR GROUP VICE PRESIDENTS OF REPUBLIC 

FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED (RFHL). AS A RESULT OF THE GROWTH AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE GROUP, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS HAS IMPLEMENTED 

STRATEGIC RESTRUCTURING, THROUGH WHICH EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS ARE 

APPOINTED TO THE POSITION OF VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15, 2022. 
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Naomi E. De Allie

The new banking platform is anticipated 
to improve service to customers and 
enhance efficiency in our operations 
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MANAGING DIRECTOR’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Introduction
Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited was incorporated on October 12, 1979 and is a subsidiary of Republic Financial 

Holdings Limited (RFHL). The Bank is well represented in Grenada and provides banking and financial services 

through seven branches dispersed across the tri-island state. The new suite of technology platforms soon to be 

introduced across all branches, will revolutionise the way the Bank delivers service to customers and enhance 

efficiency in our operations. The products and services offered have inherent flexibility and are specifically structured 

to satisfy the banking requirements of our many valued customers. We remain focused on building on the foundation 

of excellent service to the citizens of Grenada. 

Operating Environment
Following the devastating effects of COVID-19, Grenada’s economy recorded growth of 4.7% at the end of 2021. This was fueled 

largely by construction, agriculture, the financial sector and wholesale and retail activities.  Improvements were also seen in the St. 

George’s University (SGU) accommodation sector. Students slowly returned on island, as SGU offered a blended option of online 

and in-person learning. Full in-person learning resumed from August 2022, with accommodation occupancy rate averaging 90%.  

While 6.0% growth was projected for 2022, the Russia-Ukraine crisis is contributing to high global prices and, with Grenada being 

import-reliant, price pressures may intensify should the war be prolonged. 

However, the overall improvement in the economy contributed to the Bank’s performance in fiscal 2022. Reduction in Expected 

Credit Loss (ECL), increased yields on investments and other income, contributed positively to the Bank’s results. 

The following is a discussion and analysis of the financial performance and position of the Bank for the year ended September 

30, 2022. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements contained on pages 62 to 131 of this 

report. All amounts are stated in Eastern Caribbean currency.   

Foreign currency balances have been converted to EC dollars at the prevailing mid-rate on September 30, for each financial year. 

The following are the mid-rates for the major currencies as at September 30:

							       2022	 2021

United States dollars				    	 2.7000	 2.7000

Canadian dollars					     1.9731	 2.1218

Pounds sterling					     3.0161	 3.6292

Euro						      	 2.6729	 3.1401

TT dollars							      0.4067	 0.4067
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Summary of Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited Operations
All figures are stated in EC$ millions
							     
			   Restated
		  2022 	  2021	 Change	 Change %

Profitability	 			 

Core profit before taxation and provisioning	 13.26	 14.77	 (1.51)	 (10.22)

Credit loss (recovery)/expense on financial assets	 (0.45)	 6.68	 (7.13)	 (106.74)

Profit before taxation	 13.71	 8.09	 5.62	 69.47

Profit after taxation	 10.39	 6.81	 3.58	 52.57

				  

Balance Sheet				  

Total assets	  	  1,925.72 	   1,803.38 	 122.34	 6.78

Total advances	       901.51 	      863.14 	 38.37	 4.45

Investments	 318.80	 223.04	 95.76	 42.93

Total deposits	    1,615.66 	 1,541.46	 74.20	 4.81

Shareholders’ equity	 230.73	 228.81	 1.92	 0.84

Statement of Income Review
For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Bank recorded net profit after taxation of $10.39 million, an increase of $3.58 million or 

52.57% over the 2021 profit of $6.81 million. This improved performance resulted from a positive movement in credit loss recovery/

(expense) on financial assets of $7.13 million mainly due to improved economic activities and a reduction in provision held for the 

potential impact of COVID-19. Improvements were also recorded in interest and non-interest income of $1.79 million and $2.51 

million respectively. However, these were partly offset by increased operating expenses of $5.10 million and increased corporation 

tax of $2.05 million.

. 

 

The Bank’s principal performance indicators improved in line with the increased profits recorded. Return on Average Assets (ROA) 

increased to 0.56% from 0.38% and Return on Average Equity (ROE) to 4.54% from 3.93%.  

Profit After Taxation ($ MILLION)
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Improvements were also recorded in weighted average earnings per share increasing to $2.75 from $1.80 in 2021, as a result of the 

increase in profit during the fiscal.

Interest Income
Fiscal 2022 saw improved performance from interest income 

on loans and investments resulting in interest income 

increasing by $1.79 million or 2.9% to $63.91 million. 

Interest income on loans increased by $1.53 million, mainly 

due to the increase of $43.3 million or 5.09% in the performing 

loan portfolio. The average yield on the portfolio declined as 

at September 2022, to 6.45% from 6.54% the previous year, 

resulting from continuous competitive pressure.

Although the investment portfolio increased by $95.8 million 

during the fiscal, interest on investments increased by only 

$0.28 million as the increase in the portfolio was recorded 

during the second half of the fiscal. 

The Bank continues to utilise excess liquidity within its 

risk appetite as a means of increasing interest income. The 

improved interest rate environment resulted in increased 

yields on new investments acquired during the latter part of 

the fiscal which would positively impact interest income in 

fiscal 2023. 
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Interest Expense
Interest expense increased by $0.71 million, mainly due to the $74.20 million increase in customer deposits. We continue, where 

possible, to manage interest cost on deposits. As at September 30, 2022, cost of funds declined slightly to 1.17% from 1.18% at the 

end of fiscal 2021.

 

The $1.79 million increase in interest income partly offset by the $0.71 million decrease in interest expense resulted in net interest 

income increasing by 2.50% or $1.08 million to $44.86 million in fiscal 2022. 

Other Income
Other income of $23.99 million in 2022 was $2.51 million or 11.7% more than the 2021 earnings of $21.48 million. This was primarily 

due to an increase in fees, commissions and exchange earnings arising from improvement in economic activity and revised fee 

structure during the fiscal. 

 

Sources of Revenue

			   2022 	  2021	 Change
			   %	 %	 %
	
Advances				   63.53	 64.97	 (1.44)

Investment securities		  6.89	 6.92	 (0.03)

Liquid assets		  2.29	 2.43	 (0.14)

Exchange earnings		  8.80	 7.70	 1.10

Fees and commissions		  15.67	 13.69	 1.98

Other income		  2.82	 4.30	 (1.48)

2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018

19.05 18.35 19.76 10.38 9.83

Interest Expense ($ MILLION)
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Net Interest Income ($ MILLION)
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The major shift in sources of revenue in 2022 was reflected in exchange earnings and fees and commissions. Fees and commissions 

and exchange earnings increased by 1.98% and 1.10% respectively, while other income decreased by 1.48% mainly due to the 

reduction in recovery on written-off debt.

Operating Expenses
Following a decrease last fiscal, operating expenses increased 

by 10.10% or $5.10 million to $55.59 million from $50.49 million 

in 2021. This was primarily due to conversion-related activities 

and increases in staff costs and  expenses associated with the 

annual external audit.

Revenue Distribution

			   2022 	  2021	 Change
			   %	 %	 %

Interest expense		  22.41	 24.25	 (1.85)

Staff cost				   26.26	 28.50	 (2.24)

Depreciation		  4.53	 5.07	 (0.54)

General administration expense		  25.93	 23.80	 2.13

Other expenses		  7.34	 7.90	 (0.56)

Retained earnings		  (0.50)	 3.61	 (4.11)

Dividend				   6.21	 3.59	 2.62

Statutory reserve		  6.50	 1.80	 4.70

Amortisation of intangibles		  1.31	 1.47	 (0.16)

 					      

The major shifts in revenue distribution during the period were reflected in retained earnings, dividend and statutory reserve. 

Retained earnings decreased due to dividend payments of $5.28 million, transfer to statutory reserve of $2.08 million and transfer 

to general contingency reserve of $3.45 million. 

2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018

55.59 50.49 54.09 36.34 35.72

Operating Expenses ($ MILLION)
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Credit Loss Recovery/(Expense) on Financial Assets
After recording credit losses on financial assets for the past two years, the Bank recorded a recovery of $0.45 million during fiscal 

2022. There was a positive movement in the credit loss recovery/(expense) on financial assets of $7.13 million or 106.75% mainly due 

to a reduction in specific provisions and reduction of $3.95 million in provisions made for the potential impact of COVID-19. These 

reductions were because of the improved economic conditions experienced during the fiscal. 

Statement of Financial Position Review
As at September 30, 2022, total assets increased to $1.93 billion from $1.80 billion in 2021. The increase in total assets is reflected in 

the increase in investments and loans.

 

Liquid Assets
Liquid assets decreased by 2.18% or $10.87 million to $490.10 million from $500.97 million in 2021 mainly as a result of funds used 

to purchase new investments. 
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MANAGING DIRECTOR’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Loans
The gross loans portfolio increased for another consecutive 

year. An increase of $36.92 million was recorded to end the 

fiscal at $923.22 million from $886.30 million in 2021. This was 

mainly as a result of a $43.25 million increase in the performing 

portfolio. 

Non-performing Loans
During the year, the non-performing portfolio decreased to 

$27.18 million from $28.32 million in 2021. After recording 

increases during the last two fiscals, the non-performing to 

gross loans ratio decreased to 2.94% from 3.19% in 2021. The 

ratio remained within the Eastern Caribbean Central Bank’s 

benchmark of 5%.

The ratio of Stage 3 ECL to non-performing loans decreased to 16.64% from 19.79% in 2021 reflecting the strong quality of the Bank’s 

collateral.  

2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018

2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018
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1200

900

600

300

0

25.00

20.00

15.00

10.00

5.00

0

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0

2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018

16.64 19.79 16.42 16.89 17.03

Stage 3 ECL to Non-Performing Loans (%)



2022 ANNUAL REPORT 35

Investments
Following declines in fiscal 2020 and 2021, the investments 

portfolio recorded an increase in fiscal 2022 of $95.76 million 

or 42.9%. Improved economic conditions and improved yield 

on available investments enabled the Bank to achieve this 

increase.

Deposits
Customer deposits increased by $74.20 million or 4.8% during fiscal 2022. The savings and fixed deposit portfolio decreased while 

the demand deposit portfolio increased, which assisted in managing the cost of funds.

Gross Loans to Customer Deposits
During the fiscal, the growth in deposits outpaced the growth in loans, resulting in the loans to deposits ratio declining to 57.14% 

from 57.50% in 2021. 

2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018

318.80 223.04 231.42 289.63 287.67

Investments ($ MILLION)
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MANAGING DIRECTOR’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management of Risk

Overview
The Bank’s prudent banking practices are based on solid risk management. Utilising the resources of Republic Financial Holdings 

Limited, our parent company, we keep abreast of our dynamic environment and manage continually evolving risks as our business 

activities change in response to market, credit conditions, product, and other developments. The Bank manages a variety of risks 

in the ordinary course of business. Our approach to each of the major specific risks is listed in the notes to the financial statements.

Capital Structure
The Bank’s policy is to maintain a prudent relationship 

between capital resources and the risks of its underlying 

business. Shareholders’ equity stood at $230.73 million as 

at September 30, 2022, an increase of $1.92 million during 

the fiscal. This was mainly as a result of profit after taxation 

of $10.39 million for fiscal 2022, partly offset by a decrease of 

$1.60 million in defined benefit reserve and dividend payment 

during the year of $6.87 million.

Regulatory Capital
Capital adequacy is monitored by employing techniques 

based on the guidelines developed by the Basel Committee 

on Banking Regulations and Supervisory Practice (the Basel 

Committee), as implemented by the Eastern Caribbean 

Central Bank for supervisory purposes. The risk-based capital 

guidelines require a minimum of core capital (Tier 1) to risk-

weighted assets of 4%, with a minimum total qualifying capital 

(Tier 2) to risk-weighted assets of 8%. As at September 30, 2022, 

the Bank exceeded the minimum levels required, with Tier 

1 capital to risk-weighted assets of 11.2% and total qualifying 

capital to risk-weighted assets of 12.0%. These ratios exceed 

the prudential guidelines. The pending implementation of 

Basel II/III standard by the Eastern Caribbean Central Bank is 

likely to impact these ratios, but not significantly.

Based on the results for fiscal 2022, we declared a final dividend of $0.30 per share at a cost of $1,132 million. This, together with the 

interim dividend of $1.10 per share paid at a cost of $4,152 million, brings the total for the year to $1.40 per share at a cost of $5,284 

million and a payout ratio of 50.85%.  

 

 

2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018

230.73 228.81 221.29 119.70 114.11

Shareholders’ Equity ($ MILLION)
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THE BANK’S PRUDENT BANKING PRACTICES ARE BASED ON SOLID RISK MANAGEMENT. 

UTILISING THE RESOURCES OF REPUBLIC FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED, OUR PARENT 

COMPANY, WE KEEP ABREAST OF OUR DYNAMIC ENVIRONMENT AND MANAGE 

CONTINUALLY EVOLVING RISKS AS OUR BUSINESS ACTIVITIES CHANGE IN RESPONSE TO 

MARKET, CREDIT CONDITIONS, PRODUCT, AND OTHER DEVELOPMENTS. 
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Customer Service
We are committed to setting the standard of excellence in customer satisfaction as guided by our seven service elements: Courtesy, 

Care & Consideration, Knowledge, Accuracy, Professionalism, Speed and Follow-up. During the review period, we used different 

methods to measure our service standards.  

Among our initiatives, we observed International Customer Service Week under the theme The Power of Service, recognising the 

significant impact that excellent service delivery has in elevating the Bank among our competitors. The Customer Care unit tracked 

compliments quarterly and closely monitored complaints received through our various channels, to ensure timely resolutions. 

The unit also conducted periodic branch visits, to evaluate firsthand, our service delivery techniques, and recommend areas for 

improvement. 

Customer feedback was sought through our annual Customer Service Survey. This year, we assessed both internal and external 

service delivery throughout all our branches. Accuracy, Courtesy and Professionalism emerged as our strongest areas.   

We also introduced the Republic Request digital portal which is an RFHL case management tool that enables all staff to document 

and channel customer complaints and general feedback directly to the Shared Services hub, for timely action and follow up. The 

portal is one of many anticipated improvements to our service delivery capacity, along with the harmonisation of our IT network 

with the RFHL suite of banking platforms.  

We acknowledge the potential familiarisation challenges some of these new changes may bring, and thank our customers for their 

patience and loyalty throughout this process. 

Information Technology
In February, 2022, we concluded the transition of the Halifax Street and Grand Anse branches to the RFHL technology platforms. 

The upgrade continued across all branches in the latter part of the year, laying the foundation for introducing new, innovative and 

exciting products that will benefit all our customers.



REPUBLIC BANK (GRENADA) LIMITED 38

MANAGING DIRECTOR’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Naomi E. De Allie

Managing Director

Staff Training and Development
In this fiscal, we continued our focus on staff holistic development and empowerment through education, training and attention 

to health and wellness. Eleven staff members benefitted from the Personal Development Incentive programme, in the areas of 

Banking and Finance and Management Studies with the University of the West Indies. 

While we were challenged by the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, we utilised our online training portal (Republic Online Learning 

Academy) as well as webinars and workshops to meet our training objectives. All staff participated in a Motivation for Improved 

Customer Service programme, while supervisory staff were exposed to a series of training sessions titled Transforming Leadership 

aimed at building leadership capacity and improving performance management. 

Cognisant of the need to achieve a healthy work-life balance, we utilised the services of our retained Employee Assistance 

professionals to facilitate a session for all staff on “Boosting our Positive Outlook Amid Ongoing Changes and Challenges”.

Outlook
Economic improvement is projected to continue in 2023. The recovery of all the major sectors, specifically tourism, and ongoing 

construction activity, is expected to produce another positive performance. The new banking platform is anticipated to improve 

service to customers and enhance efficiency in our operations.

Appreciation
To our customers and other key stakeholders, we are grateful for your loyalty and support. Special recognition to the staff who 

remain committed and steadfast in assisting the organisation to realise its objectives. To the Chairman and Directors of the Board, 

I thank you for your continued direction, and counsel. 
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“New Beginnings, More Adventure” RSTeen: Out In The World

Hold to the vision of what you want, 
and know that with the right bank 
and the right account, you can get 
the support to start young, dream 
big, save well, and make a difference. 

GRENADA
Julia Francis
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EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

NAOMI E. DE ALLIE
Managing Director

BSc (Hons.) (Fin. Services), 

MSc (Fin. Services Mgmt.), ACIB 

Date Joined: August 1, 1995 

KALAWATEE A. 
BICKRAMSINGH
General Manager, Credit

MBA, Dip. (Fin. Mgmt.), AICB (Hons.), CPA, ICATT

Date Joined:  July 18, 1982

CLIFFORD D. BAILEY
General Manager, Operations

BSc (Computing and Info. Systems), 

MSc (IT and Mgmt.), Cert. (Corp. Gov.)

Date Joined:  June 18, 2007
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DORIAN L. MC PHAIL
Manager, Retail Services
Melville Street Branch

 

KURT D. 
MC FARLANE
Manager, Head Office

BSc (Hons.) (Bkg. and Fin.)

ELIZABETH M. 
RICHARDS-DANIEL
Manager, Finance

MBA (Fin. Services), FCCA

 

MANAGEMENT

MAVIS H. MC BURNIE
Manager, Head Office

MBA, Exec Dip. (Dist.) (Mgmt. Studies), 

CAMS-RM, CAMS, AMLCA

 

MC KIE J. GRIFFITH
Manager, Retail Services
Republic House Branch

BSc (Mgmt.)

SHERMAN L. DOUGLAS
Manager, 
Information Technology

AAS (Computer Science), A+, Security+

AESIA B. WORME
Manager, Human Resources

 BSc (Hons.) (Social Sciences), EMBA 

(Dist.), Dip. (Proj. Mgmt.), CAMS

 

DEVON M. 
THORNHILL
Manager, Commercial Credit

BSc (Hons.) (Bkg. and Fin.), MBA
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“In the Multitude of Digital Technologies” 
RepublicOnline: Freedom Through Tech

Republic Bank’s digital technologies 
give you the freedom to know more, 
do more and enjoy a smarter, faster, 
and better online banking experience. 

GHANA
Alexander Reynolds
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
PRACTICES

Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited is committed to maintaining 

the highest standards of corporate governance. To this 

end, we continuously monitor and update as necessary our 

internal systems in order to ensure our standards reflect best 

international practice while tailored to the specific needs of 

the Bank. The Board of Directors of Republic Bank (Grenada) 

Limited, (the Board) exercises leadership, enterprise, integrity 

and good judgement in directing the Bank to achieve 

continuing prosperity. It will act in the best interests of the 

Bank, guided by a philosophy that is based on transparency, 

accountability and responsibility. 

The Board provides entrepreneurial leadership to the Bank 

within a framework of prudent and effective controls that 

enables risk to be assessed and managed. It sets the Bank’s 

strategic aims, ensuring that the necessary financial and 

human resources are in place for it to meet its objectives and 

to review management performance. The Bank’s values and 

standards are set to ensure that obligations to its shareholders 

and other stakeholders are met. 

The Board is responsible for: 

• 	 oversight of the Bank, including its control and 

accountability systems; 

• 	 appointing and removing Directors and members of 

senior management; 

•	 formulation of policy; 

•	 input into, and final approval of management’s 

development of corporate strategy and performance 

objectives; 

• 	 reviewing and ratifying systems of risk management and 

internal compliance and control, codes of conduct and 

legal compliance; 

• monitoring senior management’s performance, 

implementing strategy, and ensuring appropriate 

resources are available;

• 	 approving and monitoring the progress of major capital 

expenditure, capital management and acquisitions and 

divestitures; 

• 	 approving and monitoring financial and other reporting; 

and approving credit facilities in excess of a defined 

amount. 

The Board is currently made up of nine Non-Executive 

Directors and a Managing Director. The Board exercises 

independent judgement with management information 

to enable proper and objective assessment of corporate 

affairs. The Non-Executive Directors, reflect a diverse cross-

section of the professional business community and are all 

highly respected, independent individuals with a wealth of 

experience in their respective fields. 

The Managing Director and related company representatives 

on the Board ensure that at Board meetings, Directors have 

access to the best possible banking, management and 

financial advice during their deliberations and this ensures 

that the Board has a clear perspective on all matters on which 

decisions are required. 

The Board of Directors meets formally in the first month of 

each quarter and also in December, while a subcommittee of 

the Board meets in each of the seven months the Board does 

not meet. The Managing Director has explicit authorities and 

responsibilities that are documented and approved by the 

Board of Directors and are reviewed as and when necessary. 

At the Annual Meeting, eligible Directors retire by rotation, and 

may offer themselves for re-election. At the upcoming Annual 

Meeting, Karen T. Yip Chuck, Richard M. Lewis, and Leslie-Ann 

V. Seon retire from the Board by rotation, and being eligible, 

have offered themselves for re-election. 

The Board of Directors complies with the Model Code for 

Securities Transaction by Insiders of Listed Companies. Strict 

guidelines are provided by the Bank for the occasions when 

it may be perceived that Directors have special knowledge, 

and dealing in the Bank’s shares during these occasions 

is prohibited. The purchase or sale of shares by an insider 

requires the prior written consent of the Corporate Secretary, 

and transactions are tabled for the information of the Board 

of Directors. 

The Bank’s strategies, policies, agreed management 

performance criteria and business plans are defined and 

measurable in a manner which is precise and tangible, both 

to the Board and management. The Bank’s affairs are subject 

to comprehensive assessment against accurate and relevant 

information, both financial and non-financial as appropriate, 

obtainable from the Bank’s internal reporting systems as well 

as external sources, so that informed assessment can be made 

of issues facing the Board. 



REPUBLIC BANK (GRENADA) LIMITED 44

Audit and Enterprise Risk Committee 
This Committee meets quarterly to review the financial 

reporting process, the system of internal control, management 

of enterprise risks, including financial risks, the audit process, 

the Bank’s process for monitoring compliance with laws and 

regulations and its own code of business. 

The Committee comprises: 

Chairman 

Leon D. Charles

Members

Gregory I. Thomson 

Isabelle S. V. Slinger 

Graham K. Williams 

Christopher C. Husbands 

Governance, Nomination and 
Compensation Committee 
This Committee meets at least once a year to review, update 

and recommend changes in governance policies, make 

recommendations on nomination of new Directors or new 

members of senior management at the Executive Leadership 

level; ensure ongoing professional development of all Directors 

to enhance skills required for an efficient Board; review 

compensation package for all Board-appointed officials and 

the Bank’s Compensation Policy for all staff. 

The Committee comprises: 

Chairman 

Gregory I. Thomson

Members

Leon D. Charles 

Isabelle S. V. Slinger 

Graham K. Williams 

Richard M. Lewis 

Christopher C. Husbands 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

Credit Committee 
This Committee meets at least once monthly to review and 

approve credit proposals for borrowers or borrower groups in 

excess of the delegated authority of the Managing Director; 

approve credit policy, guidelines, exceptions and other 

matters related to credit risk management. 

This Committee comprises:

Chairman

Karen T. Yip Chuck

Members

The Managing Director 

Two Independent Directors, by rotation 

Signed on behalf of the Board 

Gregory I. Thomson

Chairman

September 30, 2022
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204
EMPLOYEES

141
FEMALE

63
MALE

OUR ESG COMMITMENT

Our People

Our Commitment

We are committed to the Principles for Responsible Banking. We aim to increase 

positive impacts on people and the environment, to encourage and facilitate 

sustainable practices and economic activities and be transparent and accountable 

for our impact and contribution to societal goals.

We are harnessing the strength of 

DIVERSITY, EQUITY, and INCLUSION 

through our entire value chain: staff, 

suppliers, partners, stakeholders, and 

customers. As we continue our thrust 

to empower a breadth of cultures, 

nationalities, and perspectives – we 

are uplifting our operating model to 

create true empowerment and a sense 

of belonging in our Group.

Our Communities
Corporate Social Responsibility 

Guided by the pillars – the Power to 

Care, the Power to Help, the Power 

to Learn, and the Power to Succeed 

– our Power to Make A Difference 

programme brings us closer to the 

communities we serve. As we partner 

with NGOs in social investment 

advocacy and outreach programmes, 

we aim to improve the lives of many. 
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Our Planet Our Progress
As part of the UN-convened Net-Zero 

Banking Alliance, we are working 

to reduce carbon emissions and 

consumption in our operations, and 

we are aligning with businesses 

committed to sustainability in their 

operations. We have also approved 

our Climate Financing Goal to provide 

US$200 million in loans to support our 

commitment.

Our Climate Financial Goal
We will lend, invest and arrange US$200 

million by 2025 by increasing the 

proportion of:

Loans for electric cars

Loans linked to promotion of clean   

fuels, renewable energy use and 

technology

Loans contributing to an 

improvement in energy efficiency

New construction loans that deploy 

climate resilient technology

Establishment of our Group 

Sustainability Office, tasked with 

developing and mainstreaming an 

ESG strategy for RFHL, coordinating 

the United Nations Environment 

Programme Finance Initiative (UNEP 

FI) and reporting on the Group’s 

sustainability journey locally, 

regionally and internationally.

Establishment of an RFHL Net-Zero 

Intermediary Target of 26.4% 

of the current estimated emission 

intensity from the commercial real 

estate sector by 2030.

Attainment of 17.7% of project 

financing associated with our 

US$200M climate finance goal. 

Completion of RFHL’s first 

Principles for Responsible Banking 

Self Assessment, approved 

by UNEP FI.

OUR ESG COMMITMENT

Scan to view the Report



2022 ANNUAL REPORT 47



REPUBLIC BANK (GRENADA) LIMITED 48

The Power To Care

THE POWER TO CARE 

IS COMPASSION AT WORK

From 2021–2022, with the focus on community building 

throughout Grenada, Carriacou and Petite Martinique, the 

Bank strengthened long-standing alliances with more than 15 

NGOs, making annual contributions in support of a variety of 

outreach programmes. 

Some of the NGOs included the Cadrona Home for the Aged, 

Grenada Diabetes Association, Grenada National Patient 

Kidney Foundation, Sickle Cell Association of Grenada, and the 

Grenada Cancer Society.

The Power To Help

THE POWER TO HELP 

IS THE SERVICE TO OTHERS  

At the heart of the Group’s service to others is supporting those 

who champion the rights and standards of living for those in 

need of protection, guidance, and empowerment.  

The St. Andrew’s Presbyterian Church, a landmark in St. 

George’s for almost 200 years, has been in disrepair following 

the passage of Hurricane Ivan in 2004.  

Much needed support from the Bank has helped to restore the 

lower level which, upon completion, will provide a comfortable 

space for community-level and local activities, and a centre for 

larger functions like graduations and public lectures.  

The Power To Learn

THE POWER TO LEARN 

ENCOURAGES EXPLORATION AND GROWTH

Literacy and Education continuously reveal ways to reach out 

to young minds and provide the right platforms for them to 

explore and grow.

Teamwork with Hands Across the Sea Literacy Programme 

added five new schools to their pilot (phase II) initiative that 

promotes literacy and a love for reading in preschoolers in 

Grenada. Through the Bank’s ongoing support, a total of 10 

schools have access to educational reading materials and the 

means to creatively engage and develop young minds. 

New to the lineup of partnerships was a collaboration with a 

number of primary schools and community groups to provide 

59 refurbished desktop computers and monitors to the 

students of 12 primary schools and young adults from three 

community groups who otherwise would not have the online 

and computer access they need to thrive in today’s world.

THE POWER TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE PROGRAMME CONTINUES TO BRING THE GROUP CLOSER 

TO THE COMMUNITIES IT SERVES BY FORGING ALLIANCES WITH MANY NGOS IN THE PURSUIT 

OF BUILDING SUCCESSFUL SOCIETIES THROUGH SOCIAL INVESTMENT ADVOCACY AND VARIOUS 

OUTREACH PROGRAMMES THAT AIM TO IMPROVE THE STANDARD OF LIVING FOR MANY.

From 2021 to 2022, guided by the principles: the Power to Care, the Power to Help, the Power to Learn, and 

the Power to Succeed, the Group marked its second consecutive year as a signatory to the United Nations (UN) 

Principles for Responsible Banking and as a global ally to the UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs).

In the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Group remained focused on strengthening ties, building partnerships, 

and creating opportunities that yield the most promise for a better, more inclusive, and sustainable society.

WORKING TOGETHER TO 
MOVE COMMUNITIES FORWARD
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WORKING TOGETHER TO 
MOVE COMMUNITIES FORWARD

The Bank, through the UWI Scholarship and Bursary 

Programme, delivered on its promise to assist students 

pursuing higher learning achieve their academic aspirations. 

In 2021–2022, support was maintained for the UWI Bursary 

Programme which caters for students wishing to pursue online 

learning through the Open Campus, and the Scholarship 

programme, which supports one student at a time for a 

maximum of three years at any of the UWI campuses.

The Power To Succeed

THE POWER TO SUCCEED 

AWAKENS POTENTIAL 

The Power to Succeed awakens our people’s greatest potential 

through a variety of avenues – sports, culture, music, and 

the arts. Showing a world beyond their imaginations, it also 

promotes environmental conservation as the foundation of 

sustainable communities.  

The Republic Bank Inter-Secondary Schools Athletic 

Championship successfully made its debut at the Kirani James 

Athletics Stadium in April 2022. Seventeen secondary schools 

competed for top honours in the Boys’ and Girls’ divisions, 

signalling to the nation and the world, the return of INTERCOL 

in Grenada. 

A proud sponsor since inception, the Bank maintained its 

support of the annual Carriacou Regatta Festival which has 

showcased the remarkable boat-building and sailing skills of 

islanders, for the past 37 years.

Another long-term partner, the Republic Bank Angel Harps 

Steel Orchestra, continued its storied journey in 2021–2022 

as one of the oldest and most respected steel bands in the 

nation. With the Bank’s support, the musical titan maintained 

its influence as a safe haven for students and young adults 

alike by providing a positive alternative where they can hone 

their musical and social skills. The Republic Bank Angel Harps 

junior band boasts an unprecedented 15 Junior Panorama 

competition titles and is the 2022 champion.

WORKING TOGETHER TO MOVE COMMUNITIES FORWARD

As the Group continues to grow in step with the communities we serve, new partnerships are formed, while 

existing ones are strengthened by the test of time. With sustainable development as the shared goal, the Group 

makes the promise to remain vigilant in exploring as many avenues as possible to unlock the true power to care, 

help, learn, and succeed. 

It is the promise of working together to move our people forward. 

It is the promise of the Power to Make A Difference. 
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THE POWER TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE

Our Partners and Initiatives
•	 Cadrona Home for the Aged 

•	 CHORES Support Group

•	 Dorothy Hopkin Centre for the Disabled

•	 Friends of the Mentally Ill

•	 Grenada Cancer Society

•	 Grenada, Carriacou and Petite Martinique Foundation 

	 for Needy Students

•	 Grenada Diabetes Association

•	 Grenada Down Syndrome Association

•	 Grenada Heart Foundation	

•	 Grenada National Council of the Disabled	

•	 Grenada National Patient Kidney Foundation	

•	 GRENCODA Student Assistance Programme

•	 Hands Across the Sea Literacy Programme

•	 Hillview Home for the Aged

•	 Lupus Foundation of Grenada

•	 Missionaries of Charity

• 	 MONTGAVA Foundation Inc.

•	 National Learn to Swim Week

•	 Pink Ribbon Society of Grenada

•	 Republic Bank Angel Harps Steel Orchestra

•	 Rotary Club of Grenada – Quarantine Park Preservation

•	 Sickle Cell Association of Grenada

•	 Society of St. Vincent de Paul

•	 T. A . Marryshow Community College	

•	 UWI Scholarship and Bursary Programme
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TRINIDAD
& TOBAGO
Rebecca Denoon

“Through Technology” 
RepublicOnline: Freedom Through Tech

Experience the world of online 
banking with RepublicOnline 
where you can bank anywhere, 
at anytime from the palm 
of your hand. 
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TABLE OF CONTENTS MANAGEMENT’S 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
FINANCIAL REPORTING

The Directors of Republic Bank (Grenada) Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements and other financial information contained in this Annual Report. The accompanying financial statements have been 

prepared in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards. Where amounts are based on estimates and judgements, 

these represent the best estimate and judgement of the Directors.  

General responsibilities include:

•	 establishing and maintaining effective internal controls and procedures for financial reporting; 

•	 safeguarding of assets; and

•	 prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The financial information appearing throughout this Annual Report is consistent with that in the financial statements.  Directors 

have a responsibility for ensuring that the Bank keeps accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy the financial 

position of the Bank.

The Directors have always recognised the importance of the Bank maintaining and reinforcing the highest possible standards of 

conduct in all of its actions, including the preparation and dissemination of statements presenting fairly the financial condition 

of the Bank. In this regard, the Directors have developed and maintained a system of accounting and reporting which provides 

the necessary internal controls to ensure that transactions are properly authorised and recorded, assets are safeguarded against 

unauthorised use or disposition and liabilities are recognised. The system is augmented by written policies and procedures, the 

careful selection and training of qualified staff, the establishment of an organisational structure that provides an appropriate and 

well-defined division of responsibility, and the communication of policies and guidelines of business conduct throughout the 

Bank.

The system of internal control is further supported by a professional staff of internal auditors from our parent company who 

conduct periodic audits of all aspects of the Bank’s operations. External auditors have full and free access to, and meet periodically 

with the Audit Committee to discuss their audit and findings as to the integrity of the Bank’s accounting and financial reporting 

and the adequacy of the system of internal controls.

Signed on behalf of the Board

Gregory I. Thomson 

Chairman

September 30, 2022
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION
As at September 30, 2022  
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated

					     Restated
			   Notes	 2022 	  2021

ASSETS		  	

Cash 				    25,132 	  21,396 	

Statutory deposits with Central Bank		   96,297 	  92,808 	

Due from banks		   330,889 	  425,721 	

Treasury Bills		   131,962 	  51,852 	

Advances		   4 (a) 	  901,510 	  863,140 	

Investment securities	  5 (a) 	  318,797 	  223,039 	

Investment interest receivable		   2,119 	  1,998 	

Premises and equipment	 6 	  37,788 	  36,100 	

Right-of-use assets	 7 	  3,001 	  4,075 	

Intangible assets	 8 	  58,729 	  59,841 	

Employee benefits	 9 (a) 	  4,817 	  4,732 	

Deferred tax assets	 10 (a) 	  5,309 	  5,020 	

Taxation recoverable		   – 	  900 	

Other assets	 11 	  9,368 	  12,761 	

					   

TOTAL ASSETS		   1,925,718 	  1,803,383 	

					   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY					   

LIABILITIES	 				  

Due to banks		   47,859 	  10,090 	

Customers’ current, savings and deposit accounts	 12 	  1,615,659 	  1,541,461 	

Lease liabilities	 7 	  3,272 	  4,216 	

Employee obligations	 9 (a) 	  4,539 	  2,597 	

Taxation payable		   1,124 	  – 	

Deferred tax liabilities	  10 (b) 	  2,699 	  2,891 	

Accrued interest payable		  189 	  244 	

Other liabilities	 13 	  19,648 	  13,077 	

					   

TOTAL LIABILITIES		   1,694,989 	  1,574,576 
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					     Restated
			   Notes	 2022 	  2021

EQUITY	 		

Stated capital	 14 	  117,337 	  117,337 	

Statutory reserve	 2.5 (q)	  26,256 	  24,178 	

General contingency reserve	 2.5 (x)	  3,452 	  – 	

Retained earnings		   83,684 	  87,292 	

TOTAL EQUITY		   230,729 	  228,807 	

					   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		   1,925,718 	  1,803,383 	 

			 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.					  

					   

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on December 22, 2022 and signed on its behalf 

by:	

			 

			 
			 
	 Gregory I. Thomson	 Naomi E. De Allie	
	 Chairman	 Managing Director	 	
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STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended September 30, 2022   
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated

			   Notes	 2022 	  2021

				  

Interest income	 15 (a)	  63,910 	  62,125 

Interest expense	 15 (b)	  (19,054)	  (18,347)

				  

Net interest income		   44,856 	  43,778 

Other income	 15 (c) 	  23,992 	  21,478 

				  

				     68,848 	  65,256 

Operating expenses 	 15 (d) 	  (55,586)	  (50,488)

				  

Operating profit		   13,262 	  14,768 

				  

Credit loss recovery/(expense) on financial assets	 16 	  451 	  (6,682)

				  

Net profit before taxation		  13,713 	  8,086 

				  

Taxation expense	 17 	  (3,322)	  (1,275)

				  

Net profit after taxation		   10,391 	  6,811 

				  

Earnings per share (expressed in $ per share)				  

Basic				    $2.75	 $1.80

				  

Weighted average number of shares (‘000)				  

Weighted average number of shares 		   3,774 	  3,774 

Number of shares outstanding at year end	 	  3,774 	  3,774 

				  

				  

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.				  
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STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended September 30, 2022   
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated

			   Notes	 2022 	  2021	

					   

Net profit after taxation		   10,391 	  6,811 	

					   

Other comprehensive loss:					   

Other comprehensive (loss)/income that will not be reclassif ied 

to the income statement in subsequent periods:					   

  Net remeasurement losses on defined benefit plan	 9 (h)	  (713)	  (1,381)	

  Income tax related to above	 10 (b)	  200 	  387 

	

			   	  (513)	  (994)	

					   

  Net remeasurement (losses)/gains on post-retirement medical 

    and group life plans	 9 (h)	  (1,510)	  150 	

  Income tax related to above	 10 (a)	  423 	  (42)	

				     (1,087)	  108 	

					   

Total items that will not be reclassified to the income statement 

  in subsequent periods		   (1,600)	  (886)	

					   

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax		   (1,600)	  (886)	

					   

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		  8,791 	  5,925 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.		
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES 
IN EQUITY
For the year ended September 30, 2022   
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated

							        
					     General		
	  		   Stated	 Statutory	 Contingency	 Retained	 Total
			   Capital	 Reserve	 Reserve	 Earnings	 Equity

Balance at September 30, 2020 	  117,337 	  22,816 	  – 	  81,134 	  221,287 

Total comprehensive income for the year 	  – 	  – 	  – 	  5,925 	  5,925 

Transfer to statutory reserve – Note 2.5 (q)	  – 	  1,362 	  –	  (1,362)	  – 

Prior period adjustments – Note 26	  – 	  – 	  – 	  1,595 	  1,595 

					   

Balance as at September 30, 2021 restated	  117,337 	  24,178 	  – 	  87,292 	  228,807 

					   

Balance as at September 30, 2021 restated	  117,337 	  24,178 	  – 	  87,292 	  228,807 

Total comprehensive income for the year 	  – 	  – 	  – 	  8,791 	  8,791 

Transfer to statutory reserve – Note 2.5 (q)	  –	  2,078 	  –	  (2,078)	  – 

Transfer to general contingency reserve – Note 2.5 (x)	  – 	  – 	  3,452 	  (3,452)	  – 

Dividends paid – Note 23	  – 	  – 	  – 	  (6,869)	  (6,869)

					   

Balance as at September 30, 2022	  117,337 	  26,256 	  3,452 	  83,684 	  230,729 

					   

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.	
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended September 30, 2022  
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated

			   Notes	 2022 	  2021

Operating activities			 

Profit before taxation 		   13,713 	  8,086 

			 

Adjustments for:			 

Depreciation of premises and equipment and right-of-use assets	 15 (d)	  3,850 	  3,833 

Credit loss (recovery)/expense on financial assets	 16	  (570)	  7,849 

Investment securities’ impairment expense/(recovery)	 16	  119 	  (1,167)

Realised gain on investment securities		   – 	  (149)

Amortisation of intangibles	 8 (b)	  1,112 	  1,112 

Gain on sale of premises and equipment		   (71)	  (61)

Work in progress written off		   8 	  64 

Foreign exchange loss on investment securities		   – 	  (9)

Amortisation of premium/discount on investment securities		   2,548 	  759 

Increase in employee benefits/obligations, net		   (367)	  (538)

Increase in advances	 	  (37,800)	  (33,913)

Increase in customers’ current, savings and deposit accounts		   74,198 	  2,712 

(Increase)/decrease in statutory deposits with Central Bank	 	  (3,489)	  52,952 

Decrease/(increase) in other assets and investment interest receivable		   3,272 	  (9,065)

Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities and accrued interest payable		   6,519 	  (339)

Increase in balances due to other banks		   37,769 	  2,061 

Taxes paid, net of refund		   (1,179)	  (4,329)

			 

Cash provided by operating activities		   99,632 	  29,858 

			 

Investing activities			 

Purchase of investment securities		   (204,117)	  (97,945)

Purchase of Treasury Bills	 	  (33,802)	  (30,541)

Redemption of investment securities		   105,693 	  106,891 

Redemption of Treasury Bills		   30,295 	  39,506 

Additions to premises and equipment	 6	  (4,429)	  (2,387)

Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment		   105 	  191 

			 

Cash (used in)/provided by investing activities		   (106,255)	  15,715 

			 

Financing activities			 

Repayment of  lease liabilities	 7	  (1,001)	  (1,112)

Dividends paid	 23	  (6,869)	  – 

			 

Cash used in financing activities		   (7,870)	  (1,112)

			 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		   (14,493)	  44,461 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		   469,196 	  424,735 

			 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year		   454,703 	  469,196 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended September 30, 2022 
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated

			   Notes	 2022 	  2021

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year are represented by:			 

Cash on hand 		   25,132 	  21,396 

Due from banks		   330,889 	  425,721 

Treasury Bills – original maturity of three months or less		   98,682 	  22,079 

				     454,703 	  469,196 

			 

Supplemental information			 

Interest received during the year		  68,976 	 66,790 

Interest paid during the year		  19,110 	 18,958 

Dividends received		  32 	 50 

			 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.			 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
For the year ended September 30, 2022 
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended September 30, 2022 
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended September 30, 2022 
Expressed in Thousands of Eastern Caribbean Dollars ($’000), except where otherwise stated
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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